HELLENIC REPUBLIC
HELLENIC STATISTICAL AUTHORITY Piraeus, 26 February 2021

PRESS RELEASE

TURNOVER INDEX IN RETAIL TRADE: December 2020, y-o-y decrease 12.3%

The Hellenic Statistical Authority (ELSTAT) announces the Turnover and Volume Indices in Retail Trade with base year
2015=100.0 for December 2020 according to provisional and reduced data to a typical month as follows:

e The Overall Turnover Index in Retail Trade in December 2020 decreased by 12.3%, compared with the corresponding
index of December 2019, while, compared with the corresponding index of November 2020 increased by 8.5% (Tables
1,2).

e The Overall Volume Index in Retail Trade (i.e. turnover in retail trade at constant prices) in December 2020, decreased
by 11.0%, compared with the corresponding index of December 2019, while, compared with the corresponding index
of November 2020, increased by 7.5% (Tables 1, 2).

e The seasonally adjusted Overall Turnover Index in December 2020, compared with the corresponding index of
November 2020, decreased by 2.8% (Table 5).

e The seasonally adjusted Overall Volume Index in December 2020, compared with the corresponding index of
November 2020, decreased by 3.0% (Table 5).

Graph 1. Evolution of annual rates of change (%) for Turnover and Volume Overall Indices in Retail Trade
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Head of the Section: Konstantinos Thomas
Tel: +30 213 135 2048, Fax: +30 210 485 2714
E-mail: k.thomas@statistics.gr
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Graph 2. Evolution of the Overall Turnover Index in Retail Trade (2015=100.0)
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Graph 3. Evolution of the Overall Volume Index in Retail Trade (2015=100.0)
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It should be noted, that the timeseries of the seasonally adjusted index is recalculated every time a new observation is

added and could differ from 100 for the base year, as seasonal effect is not the same each year. Therefore, the seasonally
adjusted data differ from the published data of the Press Release of the previous month.



1. Annual comparison of the Turnover Index in Retail Trade
(Turnover at current prices)

The 12.3% decrease of the Turnover Index in December 2020 compared with the corresponding index in December 2019 is

mainly due to the changes in the following store categories:

Specialized store categories

Annual rates of

change %
Automotive fuel -35.4
Books, Stationery, other goods -28.2
Furniture, electrical equipment, household equipment -19.2
Supermarkets 10.8
Pharmaceutical products, cosmetics 18.2

2. Annual comparison of the Volume Index in Retail Trade
(Turnover at constant prices)

The 11.0% decrease of the Volume Index in December 2020 compared with the corresponding index in December 2019 is

mainly due to the changes in the following store categories:

Specialized store categories

Annual rates of

change %
Automotive fuel -27.8
Books, Stationery, other goods -26.9
Furniture, electrical equipment, household equipment -17.9
Supermarkets 10.8
Pharmaceutical products, cosmetics 21.4




Table 1. Annual rates of change of Turnover Index and Volume Index in Retail Trade
(Data adjusted for working days)

Base year: 2015=100.0

Turnover Index Volume Index
Annual Annual
Retail Trade Store Categories rates of rates of
December December change December December change
2020* 2019 (%) 2020* 2019 (%)
Overall Index 102.4 116.7 -12.3 101.9 114.5 -11.0
Overall Index except automotive fuel 109.3 118.2 -7.5 108.5 116.8 -7.1
I. Main store categories
Food sector 120.1 108.9 10.3 118.5 107.5 10.2
Automotive fuel 71.7 111.0 -35.4 73.9 102.4 -27.8
Non-food sector except automotive fuel 101.5 124.7 -18.6 105.3 126.2 -16.6
1. Specialized store categories
Supermarkets 122.8 110.8 10.8 122.7 110.7 10.8
Department stores 85.1 99.0 -14.0 88.4 99.5 -11.2
Automotive fuel 71.7 111.0 -35.4 73.9 102.4 -27.8
Food,beverages, tobacco 104.0 96.4 7.9 100.5 93.9 7.0
Pharmaceutical products, cosmetics 117.5 99.4 18.2 122.1 100.6 21.4
Clothing and footwear 56.0 141.1 -60.3 52.9 129.2 -59.1
Furniture, electrical equipment, household
equipment 111.2 137.6 -19.2 123.4 150.3 -17.9
Books, Stationery, other goods 1141 159.0 -28.2 125.7 172.0 -26.9
Retail sales not in stores 267.6 163.5 63.7

*Provisional data

: Volume Index for the “Retail sales not in stores” is not calculated.
Note: The indices and the percentage changes are published rounded up at one decimal digit.



Table 2. Monthly rates of change of Turnover Index and Volume Index in Retail Trade
(Data adjusted for working days)

Base year: 2015=100.0

Turnover Index Volume Index
Monthly Monthly
Retail Trade Store Categories rates of rates of
December November change December November change
2020* 2020** (%) 2020* 2020** (%)
Overall Index 102.4 94.4 8.5 101.9 94.8 7.5
Overall Index except automotive fuel 109.3 100.4 8.9 108.5 100.4 8.1
I. Main store categories
Food sector 120.1 104.6 14.8 118.5 102.4 15.7
Automotive fuel 71.7 68.0 5.4 73.9 70.9 4.2
Non-food sector except automotive fuel 101.5 98.9 2.6 105.3 106.3 -0.9
Il. Specialized store categories
Supermarkets 122.8 110.3 11.3 122.7 109.1 125
Department stores 85.1 71.9 18.4 88.4 78.3 12.9
Automotive fuel 71.7 68.0 5.4 73.9 70.9 4.2
Food, beverages, tobacco 104.0 74.8 39.0 100.5 71.7 40.2
Pharmaceutical products, cosmetics 117.5 132.4 -11.3 122.1 137.0 -10.9
Clothing and footwear 56.0 56.9 -1.6 52.9 60.1 -12.0
Furniture,electrical equipment, household equipment 111.2 103.8 71 123.4 116.6 5.8
Books, Stationery, other goods 1141 106.2 7.4 125.7 116.9 7.5
Retail sales not in stores 267.6 205.9 30.0

*Provisional data.
**Revised data.

: Volume Index for the “Retail sales not in stores” is not calculated.

Note: The indices and the percentage changes are published rounded up at one decimal digit.



Table 3. Evolution of the Turnover Index in Retail Trade
(Data adjusted for working days)

Base year: 2015=100.0
Overall Index . Non-food sector
Overall Index except Food sector Auto:r:::::\,lre fuel except automotive
R P automotive fuel fuel
Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual
Indices rates of |Indices ratesof | Indices ratesof | Indices ratesof | Indices rates of
change (%) change (%) change (%) change (%) change (%)
2018: 1 93.2 0.1 92.0 -0.1 89.9 -2.1 99.8 2.3 94.6 2.5
2| 9.1 -0.9 96.0 -0.5 99.0 -0.4 98.0 -1.2 92.6 -0.5
3 94.5 1.1 95.5 23 96.3 2.5 91.2 -3.2 94.9 2.2
4 | 102.8 1.0 104.0 0.9 106.1 1.8 99.3 2.7 101.6 0.0
5 98.0 4.9 98.7 4.2 99.5 6.0 96.0 9.5 98.0 2.2
6 | 104.0 3.1 104.6 2.3 105.8 4.2 102.9 8.2 103.3 0.3
7 | 108.0 3.9 108.2 2.8 107.1 3.4 108.3 10.3 109.9 2.3
8 | 106.5 5.2 106.1 4.4 112.3 6.0 110.0 9.4 98.9 2.7
9 | 103.9 4.5 104.1 3.6 107.5 6.1 104.6 10.2 99.5 -0.1
10 97.4 -2.3 97.1 -2.6 95.6 -1.8 100.0 0.1 96.8 -5.7
11 98.6 3.7 99.2 4.2 91.6 4.7 97.2 2.1 104.5 -0.4
12 | 116.6 -0.2 118.7 -0.6 112.0 1.7 108.6 2.7 122.9 -6.2
Annual average 101.6 2.0 102.0 1.7 101.9 2.7 101.3 4.3 101.5 -0.2
2019: 1 90.8 -2.6 89.9 -2.3 90.4 0.6 95.3 -4.5 88.1 -6.9
2 94.0 -2.2 93.0 -3.1 93.7 -5.4 98.8 0.8 91.0 -1.7
3 99.6 5.4 99.3 4.0 103.8 7.8 101.4 11.2 93.9 -1.1
4 | 100.8 -1.9 101.7 -2.2 103.8 -2.2 97.9 -1.4 98.2 -3.3
5| 96.1 -1.9 9.4 -2.3 96.9 -2.6 95.3 -0.7 94.6 -3.5
6 | 106.6 2.5 106.9 2.2 109.7 3.7 106.0 3.0 102.7 -0.6
7 | 106.0 -1.9 106.4 -1.7 106.6 -0.5 105.1 -3.0 104.6 -4.8
8 | 109.2 2.5 109.2 2.9 115.1 2.5 110.1 0.1 102.3 3.4
9 | 108.5 4.4 109.2 4.9 109.0 1.4 105.9 1.2 107.7 8.2
10 | 103.8 6.6 103.8 6.9 101.8 6.5 104.8 4.8 104.1 7.5
11 | 103.2 4.7 104.6 5.4 94.6 33 97.7 0.5 112.0 7.2
12 | 116.7 0.1 118.2 -0.4 108.9 -2.8 111.0 2.2 124.7 1.5
Annual average 102.9 1.3 103.2 1.2 102.8 0.9 102.4 1.1 102.0 0.5
2020: 1 97.9 7.8 96.4 7.2 94.1 4.1 106.0 11.2 97.1 10.2
2 97.4 3.6 98.1 5.5 103.4 10.4 95.4 -3.4 92.0 1.1
3 98.9 -0.7 102.1 2.8 1235 19.0 85.2 -16.0 81.8 -12.9
4 76.1 -24.5 80.4 -20.9 107.7 3.8 56.9 -41.9 55.5 -43.5
5 93.7 -2.5 99.2 2.9 101.7 5.0 68.9 -27.7 99.4 5.1
6 | 103.1 -3.3 108.7 1.7 105.7 -3.6 78.1 -26.3 114.6 11.6
7 | 103.1 -2.7 107.1 0.7 102.5 -3.8 85.0 -19.1 114.5 9.5
8 | 108.2 -0.9 111.6 2.2 116.1 0.9 92.8 -15.7 110.4 7.9
9 | 104.1 -4.1 109.1 -0.1 107.2 -1.7 81.9 -22.7 113.9 5.8
10** | 108.3 43 113.7 9.5 109.9 8.0 843 -19.6 120.8 16.0
11%* 94.4 -8.5 100.4 -4.0 104.6 10.6 68.0 -30.4 98.9 -11.7
12* 102.4 -12.3 109.3 -7.5 120.1 10.3 71.7 -35.4 101.5 -18.6
Annual average* 99.0 -3.8 103.0 -0.2 108.0 5.1 81.2 -20.7 100.0 -2.0

*Provisional data.
**Revised data.

Note: The indices and the percentage changes are published rounded up at one decimal digit.



Table 4. Evolution of the Volume Index in Retail Trade
(Data adjusted for working days)

Base year: 2015=100.0

Overall Index

Overall Index
except

Food sector

Automotive fuel

Non-food sector
except

Year and month automotive fuel sector automotive fuel
Annual Annual Annual Annual Annual
Indices rates of | Indices rates of | Indices ratesof | Indices rate of Indices rates of
change (%) change (%) change (%) change (%) change (%)
2018: 1 95.6 1.0 95.2 0.9 89.9 -1.7 94.8 2.2 104.0 4.8
2 99.2 -0.5 99.9 -0.1 99.0 -0.1 93.3 -1.0 103.3 0.5
3 94.9 1.5 96.5 2.8 96.4 2.8 87.4 -3.4 98.4 3.7
4 | 101.9 1.5 103.6 1.7 106.3 2.5 93.4 13 101.8 1.2
5 98.2 4.1 100.0 4.1 99.5 5.5 87.5 2.6 102.2 2.9
6 | 102.8 1.7 104.6 1.9 106.0 3.1 92.2 -2.2 104.4 1.2
7 | 110.3 2.4 112.3 2.5 106.9 2.2 97.1 -1.1 121.9 3.7
8 | 109.3 3.6 110.6 3.9 112.2 5.3 98.6 -1.0 111.1 2.8
9 | 102.1 2.9 103.5 3.0 106.9 5.1 93.5 0.8 100.8 0.6
10 95.3 -4.1 96.1 -3.6 94.8 -3.4 88.5 -9.2 97.3 -5.3
11 98.7 2.9 100.3 3.9 91.7 4.3 89.5 -2.1 109.9 1.1
12 | 116.3 -0.1 118.9 -0.6 112.5 1.5 105.1 3.9 124.7 -5.6
Annual average 102.1 1.5 103.4 1.6 101.8 2.2 93.4 -0.8 106.6 0.8
2019: 1 92.5 -3.2 91.9 -3.5 89.3 -0.7 93.8 -1.1 97.8 -6.0
2 96.1 -3.1 95.6 -4.3 92.3 -6.8 96.1 3.0 103.0 -0.3
3 99.6 5.0 100.0 3.6 102.8 6.6 95.3 9.0 99.2 0.8
4 99.3 -2.6 101.0 -2.5 103.0 -3.1 88.6 -5.1 99.8 -2.0
5 96.0 -2.2 97.5 -2.5 96.7 -2.8 85.4 -24 99.6 -2.5
6 | 105.3 2.4 106.5 1.8 109.2 3.0 97.2 5.4 104.8 0.4
7 | 107.9 -2.2 109.7 -2.3 106.6 -0.3 95.7 -1.4 116.5 -4.4
8 | 111.7 2.2 113.2 2.4 115.2 2.7 99.9 1.3 115.2 3.7
9 | 107.2 5.0 108.8 5.1 108.7 1.7 97.5 4.3 109.5 8.6
10 | 102.2 7.2 102.9 7.1 100.9 6.4 96.7 9.3 105.6 8.5
11 | 1024 3.7 104.6 4.3 93.4 1.9 90.3 0.9 117.1 6.6
12 | 1145 -1.5 116.8 -1.8 107.5 -4.4 102.4 -2.6 126.2 1.2
Annual average 102.9 0.8 104.0 0.6 102.1 0.3 94.9 1.6 107.9 1.2
2020: 1 98.2 6.2 97.7 6.3 91.8 2.8 96.5 2.9 108.0 10.4
2 98.5 2.5 100.1 4.7 100.9 9.3 88.5 -7.9 104.6 1.6
3 97.2 -2.4 100.5 0.5 120.9 17.6 83.6 -12.3 83.3 -16.0
4 74.9 -24.6 78.6 -22.2 104.9 1.8 61.0 -31.2 56.0 -43.9
5 93.1 -3.0 97.7 0.2 99.0 2.4 75.6 -11.5 102.6 3.0
6 | 101.3 -3.8 106.1 -0.4 102.4 -6.2 82.4 -15.2 116.8 11.5
7 | 104.9 -2,8 108.9 -0.7 101.0 -5.3 87.6 -8.5 126.5 8.6
8 | 111.0 -0.6 114.5 1.1 114.7 -0.4 95.5 -4.4 124.7 8.2
9 | 102.9 -4.0 107.4 -1.3 105.0 -3.4 84.6 -13.2 116.7 6.6
10** | 107.0 4.7 111.8 8.6 107.4 6.4 87.4 -9.6 123.4 16.9
11%* 94.8 -7.4 100.4 -4.0 102.4 9.6 70.9 -21.5 106.3 -9.2
12* 101.9 -11.0 108.5 -7.1 118.5 10.2 73.9 -27.8 105.3 -16.6
Annual average* 98.8 -4.0 102.7 -1.3 105.7 3.5 82.3 -13.3 106.2 -1.6

*Provisional data.
**Revised data.

Note: The indices and the percentage changes are published rounded up at one decimal digit.



Graph 4. Annual rates of change (%) of the Volume Indices in Retail Trade for December 2020/2019
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Graph 5. Monthly rates of change (%) of the Volume Indices in Retail Trade for December 2020/ November 2020
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Table 5. Monthly rates of change of seasonally adjusted Turnover and Volume Indices in Retail Trade

Base year: 2015=100.0

Turnover Index Volume Index
Monthly Monthly
Retail Trade Store Categories rates of rates of
December November change December November change
2020 2020 (%) 2020 2020 (%)
Overall Index 91.4 94.0 -2.8 94.5 97.5 -3.0
Overall Index except automotive fuel 99.6 102.1 -2.4 99.7 102.0 -2.3
l. Main store categories
Food sector 111.9 112.0 -0.1 109.8 109.9 -0.1
Automotive fuel 69.9 72.0 -2.9 71.6 74.5 -3.9
Non-food sector except automotive fuel 82.2 86.0 -4.4 92.4 95.2 -2.9
Il. Specialized store categories
Supermarkets 117.0 117.9 -0.7 115.8 116.5 -0.6
Department stores 77.1 75.4 2.2 84.6 82.1 3.0
Automotive fuel 69.9 72.0 -2.9 71.6 74.5 -3.9
Food, beverages, tobacco 89.1 85.5 4.2 85.5 81.8 4.6
Pharmaceutical products, cosmetics 126.9 127.9 -0.8 130.2 132.1 -1.4
Clothing and footwear 26.1 335 -22.3 37.6 41.1 -8.4
Z:L?:;f,;:ledrical equipment, household 98.4 99.9 1s 113.3 114.4 0.9
Books, Stationery, other goods 87.8 94.3 -6.9 96.6 104.0 -7.1
Retail sales not in stores 213.6 200.7 6.4

: Volume Index for the “Retail sales not in stores” is not calculated.
Note: The indices and the percentage changes are published rounded up at one decimal digit.



Table 6. Monthly evolution of the seasonally adjusted Turnover Index in Retail Trade
Base year: 2015=100.0

Overall Index . Non-food sector
Overall Index except Food sector Autor;c:::;e L except
Year and month automotive fuel automotive fuel
Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly
Indices rates of |Indices ratesof |Indices ratesof | Indices ratesof | Indices rates of
change (%) change (%) change (%) change (%) change (%)
2018: 1| 1010 0.3 101.6 0.2 99.8 0.3 100.7 1.1 103.2 -1.7
2 102.1 1.1 102.7 1.0 103.1 3.3 101.0 0.2 101.9 -1.3
3 99.3 -2.7 100.5 -2.2 97.7 -5.2 96.2 -4.7 103.3 1.4
4 102.1 2.9 102.4 1.9 103.5 5.9 102.5 6.5 102.4 -0.9
5 103.9 1.8 103.7 1.3 104.2 0.7 101.2 -1.3 102.8 0.4
6 101.8 -2.1 101.7 -2.0 101.9 -2.1 101.0 -0.2 101.5 -1.3
7 104.2 2.4 103.7 2.0 104.0 2.0 104.3 33 103.9 2.4
8 103.0 -1.2 102.6 -1.1 103.5 -0.5 102.3 -1.9 101.3 -2.5
9 101.1 -1.8 100.9 -1.7 102.8 -0.6 103.3 1.0 99.1 -2.2
10 98.4 -2.7 99.5 -1.4 98.7 -4.0 98.4 -4.8 97.3 -1.8
11 101.2 2.9 102.4 3.0 101.3 2.6 101.4 3.1 99.2 2.0
12 101.4 0.2 102.8 0.4 101.9 0.6 103.1 1.7 99.5 0.2
Annual average 101.6 102.0 101.9 101.3 101.3
2019: 1 98.6 2.7 100.0 2.7 100.8 -1.1 96.7 -6.2 97.4 2.1
2 100.4 1.8 100.5 0.6 98.0 -2.8 102.3 5.8 101.2 3.9
3 103.4 3.0 103.1 2.5 105.0 7.1 107.8 5.4 105.5 4.2
4 101.7 -1.6 101.6 -1.4 101.1 -3.7 102.3 -5.1 100.7 -4.5
5 103.2 1.4 102.2 0.6 102.0 1.0 100.1 -2.2 100.4 -0.2
6 103.5 0.4 102.8 0.6 104.5 2.5 103.6 3.5 99.6 -0.8
7 103.6 0.1 103.1 0.3 105.5 0.9 100.6 -2.8 99.2 -0.4
8 104.3 0.6 103.9 0.8 104.9 -0.6 101.3 0.6 102.6 3.5
9 105.9 15 105.1 11 105.5 0.6 103.7 2.4 104.7 2.1
10 103.7 -2.1 105.9 0.8 104.2 -1.3 102.1 -1.6 101.4 -3.1
11 103.7 0.0 106.3 0.4 102.4 -1.7 102.7 0.6 102.6 11
12 102.9 -0.8 105.1 -1.2 100.8 -1.6 106.2 3.5 103.6 1.0
Annual average 102.9 103.3 102.9 102.4 101.6
2020: 1 105.7 2.7 107.0 1.9 104.4 3.6 107.3 1.0 105.7 2.0
2 103.4 -2.2 105.8 -1.1 106.4 1.9 99.3 -7.5 103.7 -1.9
3 103.4 0.1 106.2 0.4 125.8 18.2 91.7 -7.6 99.4 -4.1
4 77.2 -25.4 80.5 -24.2 105.0 -16.5 60.1 -34.5 60.3 -39.4
5 100.0 29.5 104.2 29.5 104.7 -0.3 71.7 19.4 106.5 76.8
6 102.4 2.4 105.6 1.4 104.2 -0.5 75.9 5.8 109.9 3.2
7 101.5 -0.9 104.0 -1.6 102.9 -1.2 80.7 6.3 109.3 -0.6
8 102.6 1.1 104.7 0.7 105.3 2.3 84.3 4.5 110.0 0.6
9 102.6 0.0 104.7 0.0 105.9 0.5 79.6 -5.6 110.2 0.2
10 106.1 3.4 114.8 9.6 110.2 4.1 81.3 2.1 114.7 4.0
11 94.0 -11.4 102.1 -11.1 112.0 1.6 72.0 -11.4 86.0 -25.0
12 91.4 -2.8 99.6 -2.4 111.9 -0.1 69.9 -2.9 82.2 -4.4
Annual average 99.2 103.3 108.2 81.1 99.8

Note: The indices and the percentage changes are published rounded up at one decimal digit.
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Table 7. Monthly evolution of the seasonally adjusted Volume Index in Retail Trade

Base year: 2015=100.0

Overall Index

Overall Index
except

Food sector

Automotive fuel

Non-food sector
except

Year and month automotive fuel sector automotive fuel
Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly
Indices rates of |Indices ratesof | Indices ratesof | Indices ratesof | Indices rates of
change (%) change (%) change (%) change (%) change (%)
2018: 1| 1023 0.4 103.6 0.3 100.2 0.9 94.5 0.9 108.5 -1.3
2 103.0 0.8 104.5 0.8 103.8 3.5 94.6 0.1 106.5 -1.8
3 100.3 -2.7 102.1 -2.3 99.0 -4.5 90.9 -4.0 106.9 0.4
4 103.0 2.7 104.1 1.9 103.0 4.0 96.8 6.6 107.1 0.2
5 104.2 11 105.3 1.2 104.3 13 95.0 -1.9 108.0 0.8
6 101.9 -2.2 103.2 -2.0 102.1 -2.1 92.4 -2.7 106.7 -1.2
7 104.3 2.4 105.1 1.8 103.8 1.6 94.9 2.6 109.4 2.6
8 102.5 -1.7 103.8 -1.2 103.3 -0.4 92.6 -2.3 106.5 -2.6
9 100.5 -2.0 101.8 -2.0 102.3 -1.0 92.9 0.3 104.8 -1.6
10 97.3 -3.2 100.1 -1.6 97.6 -4.6 87.6 -5.7 103.2 -1.5
11 102.3 5.1 103.6 3.5 100.8 3.3 92.8 5.9 105.6 2.4
12 103.0 0.7 104.2 0.5 101.6 0.8 97.6 5.2 105.5 -0.1
Annual average 102.0 103.4 101.8 93.6 106.6
2019: 1 99.3 3.6 100.7 3.3 99.8 -1.7 93.3 -4.4 103.3 2.1
2 100.6 13 101.1 0.4 96.9 -2.9 97.2 4.1 107.5 4.0
3 104.2 3.5 104.5 3.4 103.8 7.2 98.7 1.6 107.1 -0.4
4 101.8 -2.3 102.8 -1.6 101.1 -2.6 92.9 -5.9 106.2 -0.8
5 102.9 1.1 103.6 0.8 101.7 0.6 93.5 0.6 107.5 1.2
6 103.4 0.5 104.0 0.4 104.2 2.4 97.4 4.2 106.2 -1.2
7 102.9 -0.5 103.8 -0.2 105.2 0.9 93.2 -4.3 105.7 -0.5
8 103.2 0.3 104.6 0.7 104.5 -0.6 92.7 -0.5 108.9 3.0
9 105.0 1.8 106.0 1.4 105.2 0.7 95.5 2.9 1111 2.1
10 102.4 -2.5 106.6 0.5 103.4 -1.8 94.0 -1.5 108.4 -2.5
11 105.0 2.6 106.4 -0.2 100.9 -2.4 94.1 0.1 109.2 0.8
12 103.8 -1.2 104.9 -1.4 98.6 -2.2 96.4 2.4 110.7 13
Annual average 102.9 104.1 102.1 94.9 107.6
2020: 1 105.3 1.4 106.8 1.9 102.4 3.8 96.1 0.4 112.8 2.0
2 103.0 -2.2 105.6 -1.1 104.5 2.1 90.1 -6.2 111.0 -1.7
3 102.5 -0.5 105.4 -0.2 123.3 18.0 87.1 -3.3 91.6 -17.4
4 77.1 -24.7 80.2 -23.9 103.0 -16.5 64.5 -25.9 63.6 -30.6
5 99.3 28.7 103.2 28.6 101.9 -1.1 83.0 28.6 113.4 78.4
6 101.1 1.8 104.8 1.5 101.0 -0.9 82.8 -0.3 117.2 33
7 100.2 -0.9 103.4 -1.3 100.5 -0.5 84.7 2.4 117.0 -0.2
8 101.2 1.0 104.3 0.9 103.2 2.7 87.2 2.9 118.0 0.9
9 100.8 -0.4 104.3 0.0 103.4 0.2 81.9 -6.1 118.1 0.1
10 104.2 3.4 114.6 9.9 108.1 4.5 83.5 2.0 122.3 3.5
11 97.5 -6.5 102.0 -11.0 109.9 1.7 74.5 -10.8 95.2 -22.2
12 94.5 -3.0 99.7 -2.3 109.8 -0.1 71.6 -3.9 92.4 -2.9
Annual average 98.9 102.9 105.9 82.2 106.0

Note: The indices and the percentage changes are published rounded up at one decimal digit.
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Graph 6. Monthly rates of change (%) of the seasonally adjusted Volume Indices in Retail Trade for December/ November 2020
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METHODOLOGICAL NOTES

Generally

Purpose of the index —
definitions

Legal Framework

Reference period
Base year

Revision

Statistical classification

Geographical coverage

Coverage of economic

activities

Statistical survey

Data collection,
processing and

imputation in the context

of the COVID-19
pandemic

Volume Index

Calculating the indices

Seasonal Adjustment

Seasonal adjustment in

the context of the COVID-

19 pandemic

The Retail Trade Turnover Index is a monthly index, which was released in 2006 for the first time, with base
year (b.y.) the year 2005=100.0. This index is a continuation of the Retail Sales Value Index, which had been
compiled since 1963.

The purpose of the index is to depict the evolution of the goods and services market. Turnover comprises
the total amounts invoiced by the enterprise during the reference period which correspond to the resale of
goods without any further transformation. The data collected each month refer to the actual sales (both
retail and wholesale) excluding VAT but including other duties and taxes on the goods.

The compilation of the Retail Trade Turnover Index is governed by Council Regulation (EC) No.1165/98 of
19" May 1998 concerning “Short Term Statistics” and by Regulation (EC) No.1893/2006 of the European
Parliament and of the Council of 20™ December 2006, establishing the statistical classification of economic
activities NACE Rev. 2.

Month.
2015=100.0.

Pursuant to the provisions of the Council Regulation No.1165/98 concerning “Short Term Statistics”, the
